## LAW No. 06/L -066

## ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No. 05/L-064 ON DRIVING LICENCE

## Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo

Based on Article 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo,

Approves

## LAW ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No. 05/L-064 ON DRIVING LICENCE

## Article 1 Purpose

The purpose of this Law shall be the amendment and supplementation of the Law No.05/L-064 on Driving Licence.

#### Article 2

In Article 11 of the basic Law, paragraph 4, the words "fined from one hundred (100) to three hundred (300)" shall be replaced with the words "fined from two hundred (200) Euro to six hundred (600) Euro".

## Article 3

In Article 42 of the basic Law, paragraph 3, the words "a fine from hundred (100) to three hundred (300) Euro" shall be replaced with the words "a fine from two hundred (200) Euro to six hundred (600) Euro".

## Article 4

In Article 44 of the basic Law paragraph 5, the words "a fine from one hundred (100) to three hundred (300) Euro" shall be replaced with the words "a fine from two hundred (200) Euro to six hundred (600) Euro".

## Article 5

- 1. Article 48 of the basic Law, paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 shall be amended as follows:
  - 1.1. in paragraphs 5 and 6, the words "a fine from one hundred (100) to three hundred (300) euro" shall be replaced with the words "a fine from two hundred (200) Euro to six hundred (600) Euro ".
  - 1.2. in paragraph 7, the words "a fine from fifty (50) to one hundred (100) Euro" shall be replaced with the words "a fine of two hundred (200) Euro".

LAW No. 06/L -066 ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No. 05/L-064 ON DRIVING LICENCE

#### Article 6

Article 49 of the basic Law, paragraph 5, the words "a fine from one hundred (100) to three hundred (300) euro" shall be replaced with the words "a fine from two hundred (200) Euro to six hundred (600) Euro".

#### Article 7

Article 50 of the basic Law, paragraph 2, the words "a fine from one hundred (100) to three hundred (300) Euro" shall be replaced with the words "a fine from two hundred (200) Euro to six hundred (600) Euro ".

#### Article 8

Article 51 of the basic Law, paragraph 3, the words "a fine from one hundred (100) to three hundred (300) Euro" shall be replaced with the words "a fine from two hundred (200) Euro to six hundred (600) Euro".

### Article 9

Article 53 of the basic Law, paragraph 4, the words "a fine from one hundred (100) to three hundred (300) Euro" shall be replaced with the words "a fine from two hundred (200) Euro to six hundred (600) Euro".

## Article 10

Paragraph 6 of Article 128 of the basic Law shall be entirely deleted.

# Article 11 Entry into force

This Law shall enter into force fifteen (15) days after publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No.06/L - 066 14 September 2018

Promulgated by Decree No.DL-035-2018, dated 04.10.2018, President of the Republic of Kosovo Hashim Thaçi.